Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Hybrid: Committee Room 1 and Video Meriel Singleton

Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 25 November 2024 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 09.15 SeneddStandards@senedd.wales

Pre-meeting
(9.00 - 9.15)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session
17
(9.15-10.30) (Pages 1 - 16)

Azzurra Moores, Policy Lead, Full Fact.
Rose Whiffen, Senior Research Officer, Transparency International UK.

Juliet Swann, Nations and Regions Programme Manager, Transparency

International UK.

Tom Brake, Director, Unlock Democracy.

3 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session

18
(10.40 - 11.30)

Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman.

4 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session

19
(11.35-12.30)

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Jennifer Nadel, Compassion in Politics.

Sam Fowles, Cornerstone Barristers.

Papers to note

(Pages 17 - 62)
Written Submission from Criminal Bar Association

Consultation response - Reform Political Advertising

Written Submission - Hank Linderman

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Consideration of the Evidence



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 5

Briefing Note re Evidence to be provided on 18 November 2024 to the

Senedd Members Standards of Conduct Committee Inquiry

into Members’ Accountability

This paper is prepared on behalf of the Criminal Bar Association of England and Wales, by
Jonathan Elystan Rees KC, Owen Edwards KC and Alexander Greenwood, the Welsh
Representatives on the Criminal Bar Association Executive Committee (‘the authors’). Mr Rees
KC, Mr Edwards KC and Mr Greenwood are criminal practitioners based at chambers in Wales

and Chester, practice primarily in the courts in Wale
[...]
 making of
false statements by members and candidates will not in our view be met unless any

new regime meets the tests of fairness and practicability.

We believe further that great care should be exercised before creating a new criminal
offence. The criminal law should be used sparingly, in line with the overriding

objective to deal with all cases justly to acquit the innocent and convict the guilty.

JONATHAN ELYSTAN REES KC
OWEN EDWARDS KC

ALEXANDER GREENWOOD

17
Pack Page 33



1. Background

Purpose of the consultation

The Standards of Conduct Committee (the Committee) is undertaking an inquiry into
Individual Member accountability and the potential for it to be strengthened.

There are several ways that individual Members of the Senedd are held to account:

e Once elected, a Member is accountable to their constituents and ultimately, a
Member who stands for re-election is held to account by the public at each election.

e Members can be disqualified and removed during a Senedd term for specified
reasons including if convicted of a criminal offence and sentenced to a custodial
sentence of 12 months or more.

e Members are also expected to meet the standards of behaviour and rules set out in
the Senedd’s Code of Conduct, and may face sanctions for breaches of these rules.

e However, there is no provision the Senedd itself to recommend the removal of a
Member during the Senedd term.

This consultation is seeking views on potential options for improving the accountability of
Members, including in the following areas:

e The introduction of a mechanism for the recall of Members (some form of public
poll in the relevant areas between elections that gives electors an option to remove
a Member from the Senedd when a complaint of misconduct has been upheld);

e Reasons for which Members may be disqualified during a Senedd term;

e The merits of the introduction of an offence of deception;

e Increasing the available sanctions for breaches of the Code of Conduct.

[...]
rs to select as many as
appropriate

Pack Page 55



6. Thank you message

Thank you for taking the time to respond. Your response was submitted.

For more information about the work of the Standards of Conduct Committee
see: https;//senedd.wales/SeneddXYZ

We are monitoring the diversity of committee evidence to help us understand if
this is happening, and what the barriers to participation might be. We invite you
to fill in this short, anonymous diversity monitoring form. It should take no more
than around five minutes.

https://senedd.wales/DiversityMonitoringForm

Pack Page 56



Introduction and context

This note represents Reform Political Advertising’s submission to the Local Government and
Housing Committee in the context of the Stage 1 scrutiny of the general principles of the
Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill.

Reform Political Advertising

As our name implies, we are focused on a particular aspect of electoral behaviour: we
campaign for factual accuracy in electoral advertising, a position that is supported by nine
out of ten voters in Wales; we propose a regulatory solution that we will go on to show is
relatively straightforward and eminently manageabile.

We are a small non-profit and politically neutral organisation founded by two people from the
advertising industry - Alex Tait and Benedict Pringle. We have some seven thousand five
hundred followers on Platform X, formerly Twitter; recent posts have been viewed more than
one hundred thousand times. Chair of our Electoral Advertising Review Panel is Lord David
Puttnam.

Our aims are supported by a few political parties, the Green party among them, and we are
known to some senior politicians and cross-party groups such as the Compassion in Politics
APPG. We have also exchanged with Liz Saville-Roberts. While we remain in discussion at
those senior levels, we have yet to secure the formal agreement to our proposals of either of
the two main political parties in Westminster; and the General Elec
[...]
out how much worse the other
team's actions are.

And lies ultimately lead to violence and social breakdown. The events of
January 6th and the recent riots in the UK are visible examples, but there
are many other examples at the grassroots level. Here in my district,
political signs were routinely stolen from private property, this is a federal
offense although none were prosecuted. So, there is much at stake.

| support the idea that politicians should be held to their words, that
intentionally deceiving the public should be punishable, adjudicated by an
independent judiciary.

In the US | suspect a public pledge would be a good first step. That is, sign
up politicians willing to publicly say, | will aim to disagree accurately, | will
not intentionally deceive, | will back up my statements when needed, | will
retract my statements when | am mistaken. One appeal of this approach is
that it is positive rather than punitive, and it encourages discourse. | am
part of Braver Angels, the largest organization in the US dedicated to
healing division between liberals and conservatives, | will discuss the idea
with them.

Public trust in government, candidates and office holders is indeed at an all
time low, | agree that candidates and officeholders should be held
responsible for their words - giving an accused politician the choice to
clarify, correct or retract or defend in court will re-build public trust.

Again, congratulations on your pioneering path.

Best...H

Hank Linderman

Pack Page 62



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 17
	5 Papers to note
	Consultation response - Reform Political Advertising
	Written Submission - Hank Linderman






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 25 November 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14190 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hannah Blythyn MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Adam Price MS (Guest Member) 

Lee Waters MS (Guest Member) 

Witnesses: 

Amanda Blakeman, Gwent Police 

Dr Sam Fowles, Cornerstone Barristers 

Jennifer Nadel, Compassion in Politics 

Tom Brake 

Azzurra Moores, Full Facts 

Juliet Swann, Transparency International 

Rose Whiffen, Transparency International 

Committee Staff: Nia Moss (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1    The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Standards of Conduct 

Committee. Adam Price MS declared an interest due to previous work with Jeniffer 

Nadel and Sam Fowles. There were no apologies. 

2 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 17  

2.1    The Committee received evidence from Azzurra Moores, Full Fact; Rose Whiffen 

and Juliet Swann, Transparency International UK and Tom Brake, Unlock Democracy on 

the topic of Individual Member Accountability. 

3 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 18  

3.1    The Committee received evidence from Chief Constable Amamda Blakeman on 

the topic of Individual Member Accountability. 

4 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 19  

4.1    The Committee received evidence from Jennifer Nadel, compassion in politics 

and  Sam Fowles, Institute of Constitutional and Democratic Research on the topic of 

Individual Member Accountability. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1    The Committee noted written submissions from Criminal Bar Association, Reform 

Political Advertising and Hank Linderman. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1    The motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under 

Standing Order 17.42 was agreed. 

7 Consideration of the Evidence  

7.1   The Committee agreed to consider the evidence from this session at the next 

meeting. 


